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MACHINESMIGHTYMIGHTY
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New compact equipment models 
provide an array of sizes for 
any contractor’s needs.

By Kyle Brown
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C
ompleting a successful landscaping job often 
means choosing the right equipment for the job. 
And while mini skid steers and compact loaders 
can make lots of tasks on the job site run more 

smoothly, a wider choice of sizes and options are avail-
able to landscapers today. We talked to manufacturers 
to find out what to look for in this year’s models.

Small can be strong
Mini skid steers and compact loaders are by defini-
tion on the smaller end of the spectrum, but some new 
models are aiming for a small frame that can still do 
the job, says Buck Storlie, product line manager for 
ASV Holdings Inc., Grand Rapids, Minnesota.

“I think ‘less is more’ is the trend,” Storlie says. 
“We’re seeing in these mini loaders more lift capacity, 
more lift height. The focus to be able to more with a 
mini has definitely been the trend.”

Manufacturers are continuing to push the enve-
lope in horsepower, ground speed and lift capacity in 
a piece of equipment that’s the same size or smaller 
than previous models, Storlie says. Some landscapers 
are looking to find a niche working in smaller housing 
developments, and these models open up possibilities 
to do more with smaller machines and in less time.

Some models remain small, but they’re providing 
more for contractors with greater capacity, says Kyle 
Cartwright, marketing manager for dealer business 
for The Toro Company, Bloomington, Minnesota.

“In the last two years, the rated operating capacity 
of the compact has been closer or emerging into that 
skid steer or typical track loader rated operating ca-
pacity,” Cartwright says. 

By providing more lifting capability in a small 
frame, these models increase job site efficiency and 
boost return on investment for the contractor, he says. 

Large can be versatile
Some new mini skid steers and loaders are less con-
cerned with staying small, says Brett Newendorp, 
landscape marketing manager for Vermeer, Pella, 
Iowa. Newer models are moving past the 36-inch 
width and pushing weight boundaries toward more 
full-size machines. 

“The most popular models continue to be 
25-horsepower machines that can lift nearly 1,000 
pounds,” Newendorp says. “As the market has grown, 
the size category has grown, especially as more and 
more contractors have had the opportunity to rent 
the machine first and find out if it works in their de-
sired application.”

A larger machine with greater rated operating 
capacity allows contractors to expand the type and 
amount of work they can do in the field, says Lee 
Padgett, product manager at Takeuchi U.S., Pend-
ergrass, Georgia. Also, beyond the actual size of the 
machines, new attachments are covering a greater 
range of applications.

“Attachment manufacturers are offering a much 
broader line of specialized tools for today’s skid steer 
loaders and compact track loaders,” Padgett says. 
“This allows operators to keep their machines pro-
ductive and make money year-round.”

Larger machines could also help landscapers 
dealing with labor shortages, getting more done with 
fewer workers, Newendorp says.

What to look for
When purchasing a new mini skid steer or compact 
loader, make sure you’re choosing the right piece of 
equipment for the job, especially as size is concerned.

The first consideration for the buyer is the width 
of the machine, says Storlie. If fitting in backyard 
gates or between houses is a requirement for your 
work site, then keeping that to a manageable size is 
a high priority. 

Newendorp says another important point to look 
for is dealer and network support, making sure some-
one local is available to help in finding the right gear 
or ongoing maintenance.

“A contractor should be able to talk with their ter-
ritory representative about the types of jobs and what 
they’re expecting their machine to do,” Newendorp 
says. “It really comes down to knowing what you’re 
expecting out of the machine.” 

The author is editor-in-chief of Irrigation & Green Industry and 
can be reached at kylebrown@igin.com.
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Model Engine Horsepower
Length x 

Width 
(inches)

Weight 
(pounds)

Fuel 
Capacity 
(gallons)

Hydraulic 
Pump Capacity 

(gallons per 
minute)

Rated 
Operating 
Capacity 
(pounds)

Tipping Load 
(pounds)

Max Lift 
Height 

(inches)

ASV RT-30 Perkins 403D-15 32.7 90.5 × 48 3,600 10 10 665 1,900 101

Avant 220 Kohler CV640 20 75.2 × 39.2 1,540 N/A 7.9 N/A N/A 55

Avant 420/520 Kubota D722 20 86.4 × 39-43.1-95.7 
× 44.5

2,270 N/A 8.2 1,430/2,400 N/A 108.3-110

Avant 225/225LPG Kohler ECV730, PCV740 25 75.2 × 39.2- 
76.4 × 39.2

1,540 N/A 11.1 N/A N/A 55

Avant 528/530 Kubota D1105 25 100.4 × 44.9 3,130/3,220 N/A 9.5 2,760/2,750 N/A 110

Avant 630/635/640 Kubota D1105 25-37.5 100.3 × 50.8 3,310-3,500 N/A 11.6-17.4 2,760 N/A 112

Avant 755i/760i Kohler KDI 1903 TCR 57 120.5 × 51 4,420-4,640 N/A 21.1 3,750 N/A 122

Avant e5-Electric Avant Electric/Lead Acid Battery N/A 100.4 × 44.5 3,505 N/A N/A N/A N/A 110

Bobcat MT55 Diesel 25 93.1 × 35.6 2,610 7 12 550 1,610 71.2

Bobcat MT85 Diesel 25 106.2 × 35.6 3,110 7 12 850 2,458 80.9

Boxer 700HDX Kubota D1105TD-Diesel 24.8 77 × 43.5-35 2670 9 24 693 1,980 98

Boxer 600HD Kubota D902-Diesel 24.8 73.4 × 34.7 2,380 4.5 16 617 1,763 98

Boxer 320 Kohler CH641-Gas 20.5 68 × 34.5 1,740 4.5 8 438 1,250 92

Boxer 322D Kubota D902-Diesel 22 68 × 34.5 1,900 4.5 9.4 464 1,325 92

Case SR130 ISM N844L-F 45.8 119.259.8 5,070 16 17.5 1,300 2,600 112

Case SR160 ISM N844LT-F 57 119.2 × 59.8 5,510 16 18.4 1,600 3,200 112

Case SR175 ISM N844LTA-DI-F-50 64 130.1 × 64 6,207 19.5 20.6 1,750 3,500 122

Case SR210 FPT F5H FL463 H*F001 68 129.6 × 70 6,970 19.5 24.2 2,100 4,200 123

Case SR240 FPT F5H FL463 A*F001 74 142.2 × 69.6 7,065 25.5 24.2 2,400 4,800 125.1

Case SR270 FPT F5BFL413E 84 147.5 × 69.6 8,117 25.5 24.2 2,700 5,400 125

Case SV185 ISM N844LTA-DI-F-45 57 131.7 × 64 6,570 19.5 20.6 1,850 3,700 120

Case SV280 F5H FL463 A*F001 74 141.9 × 69.6 7,665 25.5 24.2 2,800 5,600 130

Case SV340 FPT F5B FL413 E*B002 90 144 × 69.6 8,557 25.5 24.2 3,400 6,800 130

Caterpillar 226D Cat C2.2 T 67.1 127.3 × 58.9 5,705 15.1 26 1,550 3,100 110.9

Caterpillar 232D Cat C2.2 T 67.1 127.3 × 58.9 6,213 15.1 26 1,850 3,700 118.1

Caterpillar 236D/242D/246D/262D Cat C3.3B DIT 74.3 137.3 × 66 6,559-8,011 27.7-24.8 30-32 1,800-2,700 3,600-5,400 122.9-124.9

Caterpillar 272D2 Cat C3.8 DIT 98 155.7 × 72 8,768 32.2 32 3,400 6,800 127.1

Caterpillar 272D2 XHP Cat C3.8 DITA 110 155 × 76 9,255 32.2 40 3,650 7,300 128.6

Caterpillar 239D/249D Cat C2.2 T 67 127.3 × 66 7,289-7,685 15.1 26 1,435-1,610 4,100-4,600 111.2-118.2

Caterpillar 257D/259D/279D/277D Cat C3.3 DIT 74.3 137.3 × 66 8,048-9,293 27.7-24.8 30-32 1,960-2,303 5,600-6,580 121.7-125

Caterpillar 289D Cat C3.3 DIT 74.3 146.2 × 76 10,533 24.8 32 2,660 7,600 125.1

Caterpillar 287D/297D2 Cat C3.3 DIT 74.3-98 146.2 × 78 9,929-10,692 24.8-32.2 32 2,800-3,290 8,000-9,400 125.1-127.6

Caterpillar 297D2 XHP Cat C3.8 DITA 110 155.2 × 78.1 10,918 32.2 40 3,360 9,600 127.6

Caterpillar 299D2 Cat C3.8 DIT 98 154.7 × 76 11,275 32.2 32 3,200 9,200 126.3

Caterpillar 299D2 XHP Cat C3.8 DITA 110 154.7 × 76 11,608 32.2 40 3,308 9,450 126.3

Ditch Witch SK600 Kubota D902-E4B 24.8 80 × 33.5 2,418 10.5 6 600 1,725 76

Ditch Witch SK800 Kubota D1105 24.8 86 × 36 2,920 10.5 6.5 860 2,465 83

Ditch Witch SK1050 Yanmar 3TNV88C 36.9 86 × 42 3,435 10.5 8.8 1,062 3,035 83

Ditch Witch SK1550 Yanmar 3TNV86CT 43.5 100 × 46 3,990 10.5 13 1,558 4,450 94.5

Gehl R105 Yanmar 34.7 114 × 48.4 4,000 10.4 14.5 1,050 2,100 108.1

Gehl R135 Yanmar 46.3 120.3 × 52.6 5,130 16.5 18.5 1,350 2,700 109.6

Gehl R150 Yanmar 46.3 122.1 × 63.2 5,930 16.5 18.5 1,500 3,000 119

Gehl R165 Yanmar 69.9 122.1 × 63.2 6,165 16.5 30.1 1,650 3,300 119

Gehl R190 Yanmar 69.3 127 × 66.5 6,880 16.5 31.5 1,900 3,800 120.5

Model Engine Horsepower Length × Width 
(inches)

Weight 
(pounds)

Fuel capacity 
(gallons)

Hydraulic 
pump capac-
ity (gallons 
per minute)

Rated operat-
ing capacity 

(pounds)

Tipping load 
(pounds)

Max lift 
height 

(inches)

ASV RT-25 Diesel 24.7 114 × 48 3,755 10 11.3 665 1,900 101
ASV RT-40 Diesel 37.5 112.7 × 48.3 4,175 13 13.3 931 2,660 101
ASV RT-50 Diesel 49.6 123.2 × 58.5 5,350 13 13.3 1,400 4,000 109.6
Avant 220 Kohler 20 75 × 40 1,543 7.4 386 771 55
Avant 225 Kohler 25 75 × 40 1,543 11 386 771 55
Avant 423 Kubota 22 86 × 41 2,380 7.8 606 1,212 108
Avant 523 Kubota 22 96 × 44 3,020 7.8 882 1,763 109
Avant 528 Kubota 26 101 × 44 3,130 9 1,047 2,094 109
Avant 530 Kubota 26 101 × 44 3,218 9 1,047 2,094 109
Avant 630 Kubota 26 101 × 50 3,306 11 1,213 2,425 111
Avant 635 Kubota 37.5 101 × 50 3,373 17 1,213 2,425 111
Avant 640 Kubota 37.5 101 × 50 3,505 17 1,213 2,425 111
Avant 745 Kubota 49 120 × 50 4,078 18 2,315 4,629 121
Avant 750 Kubota 49 120 × 53 4,210 18 2,315 4,629 121
Avant 755i Kohler 57 120 × 50 4,343 21 2,315 4,629 121
Avant 760i Kohler 57 120 × 57 4,629 21 2,315 4,629 122
Avant 850 Kubota 49 133 × 58 5,467 18 2,094 4,188 137
Avant 860i Kohler 57 133 × 58 5,599 21 2,094 4,188 137
Avant R28 Kubota 26 101 × 44 3,064 9 992 1,984 109
Avant R35 Kubota 37.5 101 × 50 3,218 17 1,157 2,314 111
Avant e5 Electric n/a 101 × 44 3,615 n/a 7 1,488 2,976 109
Avant e6 Electric n/a 101 × 44 3,086 n/a 7 1,488 2,976 109
Bobcat MT55 Diesel 24.8 93.1 × 35.6 2,610 7 12 550 1,610 71.2
Bobcat MT85 Diesel 24.8 106.2 × 35.6 3,103 7 12 850 2,458 80.9
Boxer 700HDX Kubota D1105TD-Diesel 24.8 96 × 43.5 2,860 9 24 707 2,020 98
Boxer 600HD Kubota D902-Diesel 24.8 96 × 34.7 2,240 4.5 16 531 1,535 98
Boxer 320 Kohler CH641-Gas 20.5 93 × 34.5 1,760 4.5 16 381 1,088 92
Boxer 322D Kubota D902-Diesel 24.8 93 × 34.5 1,920 4.5 16 435 1,243 92
Case SR160B ISM N844LT-F-45SL 57 125 × 59.8 5,645 16 18.4 1,600 3,200 112
Case SR175B ISM N4LDI-TA-50SL-01 64 134.3 × 64.6 6,270 20 30.7 1,750 3,500 122
Case SV185B ISM N4LDI-TA-45SL-01 57 135.8 × 64.6 6,570 20 30.7 1,850 3,700 120
Case SR210B FPT F5H FL463 A*G001 68 133.7 × 69.1 6,970 19.5 33.2 2,100 4,200 123
Case SR240B FPT F5H FL463 A*G001 68 146.2 × 69.6 7,400 25.5 37.6 2,400 4,800 125.1
Case SR270B FPT F5B FL413 D*C001 84 148 × 69.8 8,117 25.5 37.6 2,700 5,400 125.1
Case SV280B FPT F5H FL463 A*G001 68 146 × 69.6 8,000 25.5 37.6 2,800 5,600 130
Case SV340B FPT F5B FL413 D*C001 84 148.5 × 73.8 9,100 25.5 38.7 3,400 6,800 131.6
Caterpillar 226D3/232D3 Cat C2.2 CRDI 67.1 127.3 × 58.9 5,849-6,514 15.1 26 1550-1,850 3,100-3,700 110.9-118.1
Caterpillar 236D3/242D3 Cat C3.3B DIT 74.3 137.3 × 66 6,567-7,138 24.8 30 1,800-2,200 3,600-4,400 122.9-121.1
Caterpillar 246D3/262D3 Cat C3.3B DIT 74.3 146.2-66 7,478-8,296 27.7 32 2,200-2,700 4,400-5,400 124.2-124.9
Caterpillar 272D3 Cat C3.8 DIT 98 155.7 × 72 9,133 31.7 32 3,450 6,900 127.1
Caterpillar 272D3 XE Cat C3.8 DITA 110 155.0 × 76 9,573 31.7 40 3,700 7,400 128.6
Caterpillar 239D3/249D3 Cat C2.2 CRDI 67.1 127.3 × 66 7434-7831 15.1 26 1,530-1,740 4,370-4,970 111.2-118.2
Caterpillar 257D3/259D3 Cat C3.3B DIT 74.3 137.3 × 66 8,094-8,987 24.8 30 1,800-2,010 5,145-5,745 121-121.7
Caterpillar 279D3/289D3 Cat C3.3B DIT 74.3 146.2 × 78 10,095-10,688 27.7 32 2,220-2,890 6,345-8,255 124.9-125.1
Caterpillar 299D3 Cat C3.8 DIT 98 154.7 × 76 11,464 31.7 32 3,480 9,945 126.3
Caterpillar 299D3 XE Cat C3.8 DITA 110 154.7 × 76 11,756 31.7 40 3,560 10,170 126.3
Ditch Witch SK600 Kubota diesel 24.8 80 × 33.5 2,418 10.5 12 600 1,725 76
Ditch Witch SK800 Kubota diesel 24.8 86 × 36 2,920 10.5 12 911 2,605 83
Ditch Witch SK1050 Yanmar diesel 37 86 × 42 3,435 10.5 13.9 1,062 3,035 83
Ditch Witch SK1550 Yanmar diesel 43.5 100 × 46 3,990 10.5 16 1,558-1,978 4,450 94.5
Ditch Witch SK3000 Yanmar diesel 58.9 107 × 57 7,600 21.1 22 3,102 8,863 118
Gehl R105 Yanmar 3TNV88C-KMS Tier 4 34.7 118 × 48.4 4,200 10 14.5 1,050 2,100 108.1 or 107.5
Gehl R135 Yanmar 4TNV88C-KMS Tier 4 46.3 120.3 × 52.6 5,130 16.5 17 1,350 2,700 109.6
Gehl R150 Yanmar 4TNV88C-KMS Tier 4 46.6 122.1 × 63.2 5,930 16.5 17 1,500 3,000 119
Gehl R165 Yanmar 4TNV98C-NMS2 Tier 4 69.3 122.1 × 63.2 6,165 16.5 25 1,650 3,300 119
Gehl R190 Yanmar 4TNV98C-NMS Tier 4 69.3 127 × 64.5 6,880 16.5 31.5 1,900 3,800 120.5
Gehl R220 Yanmar 4TNV98CT-NMS Tier 4 72 136.5 × 65.5 7,980 18 35 2,200 4,400 123

Editor’s note: Information presented in these charts was provided by manufacturers  
or manufacturer materials. Please contact the manufacturer directly for more details.
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Model Engine Horsepower
Length x 

Width 
(inches)

Weight 
(pounds)

Fuel 
Capacity 
(gallons)

Hydraulic 
Pump Capacity 

(gallons per 
minute)

Rated 
Operating 
Capacity 
(pounds)

Tipping Load 
(pounds)

Max Lift 
Height 

(inches)

Gehl R220 Yanmar 72 136.5 × 69.5 7,980 18 35 2,200 4,400 123

Gehl R260 Yanmar 72 143 × 69.5 8,200 21.5 35 2,600 5,200 123

Gehl V270 GEN:2 Yanmar 72 149.2 × 69.5 8,100 24.5 35 2,700 5,400 130.3

Gehl V330 GEN:2 Yanmar 72 153.6 × 72 9,010 24.5 35 3,300 6,600 131.2

Gehl V420 Deutz 120.7 159 × 81 11,665 10.4 41 4,200 8,400 144

JCB 135/150T/155/175/190/190T/205 Kohler KDI 1903 TCR 48 -62 137 × 59 -142 × 63 6,153-7,297 25.9 18.5 1,350-2,050 2,989-4,100 118

JCB 205T Kohler KDI 2504 TCR 62 141 × 65 8,734 25.9 18.5/26.4 2,050 5,857 119

JCB 225 JCB EcoMax TCAE-55 74 146 × 72 7,954 27.2 24/33 2,250 4,908 125

JCB 225T JCB EcoMax TCAE-55 74 146 × 73 10,216 27.2 24/33 2,250 6,428 125

JCB 
260/260T/280/300/300T/320T/330

JCB EcoMax TCAE-55 74 146 × 72-151 × 74 8,232-9,354 27.2 24/33 2,600-3,300 5,448-6,590 125

JCB 325T Forest Master JCB EcoMax TCAE-55 74 162 × 78 12,515 27.2 24/33 3,250 9,285 125

John Deere 312GR Yanmar 4TNV86CT 51 103 × 63 5,995 19 16 1,550 3,100 88.6

John Deere 314G Yanmar 4TNV86CT 51 103 × 63 6,315 19 16 1,760 3,520 94.3

John Deere 316GR Yanmar 4TNV86CHT 65 103 × 63 6,375 19 16 1,750 3,500 88.6

John Deere 318G Yanmar 4TNV86CHT 65 103 × 63 6,475 19 16 1,945 3,890 94.3

John Deere 320E Yanmar 4TNV98C 69 112 × 69 7,150 20 20 2,190 4,380 96.9

John Deere 326E Yanmar 4TNV98CT 74 120 × 73 8,200 24 21 2,690 5,380 99.9

John Deere 328E Yanmar 4TNV94CHT 86 120 × 77 8,770 25.5 21 2,800 5,600 101.1

John Deere 332E Yanmar 4TNV94CHT 100 120 × 78 9,610 25.5 25 3,200 6,400 102

Kubota SSV65 Skid Steer Kubota V2607 64 135.4 × 69 6,790 25.4 18/28 1,950 3,900 121.5

Kubota SSV75 Skid Steer Kubota V3307 74.3 144.1 × 75 8,157 26.9 20.9/30.4 2,690 5,380 128.3

MultiOne 2.3 Briggs & Stratton 25 80.6 × 40.7 1,543 9.5 11.1 750 1,168 63

MultiOne 520/525 Kubota 20/25 92.1 × 38.6 2,072/2,116 6.6 8.2/9 1,543 2,249 108

MultiOne 630 Yanmar 28 92.1 × 47.2 2,315 6.6 11.1 1,764 2,712 108

MultiOne 5.2 Kubota 25 94.1 × 38.6 2,116 6.6 9 1,543 2,249 108

MultiOne 5.3/6.3/7.3/8.4/9.5 Yanmar 28-50 94.1 × 42.9 2,315-4,464 6.6-9 11.1-22.5 1,631-3,527 2,513-5,732 108-126.4

MultiOne 9.6 Kohler 58 126 × 59 4,541 13.2 25 3,527 5,732 126.4

MultiOne 10.8 Yanmar 72 126 × 59 4,718 13.2 25 3,748 5,952 126.4

MultiOne 10.9 Kohler 75 126 × 59 4,630 13.2 25 3,748 5,952 126.4

MultiOne GT960 KDI Kohler 58 114.2 × 58.7 3,748 8.7 25 3,086 4,321 124

Mustang 1050R Yanmar 34.7 114 × 48.4 4,000 10.4 14.5 1,050 2,100 108.1

Mustang 1350R Yanmar 46.3 120.3 × 52.6 5,130 16.5 18.5 1,350 2,700 109.6

Mustang 1500R Yanmar 46.3 122.1 × 63.2 5,930 16.5 18.5 1,500 3,000 119

Mustang 1650R Yanmar 69.9 122.1 × 63.2 6,165 16.5 30.1 1,650 3,300 119

Mustang 1900R Yanmar 69.3 127 × 66.5 6,880 16.5 31.5 1,900 3,800 120.5

Mustang 2200R Yanmar 72 136.5 × 69.5 7,980 18 35 2,200 4,400 123

Mustang 2600R Yanmar 72 143 × 69.5 8,200 21.5 35 2,600 5,200 123

Mustang 2700V NXT2 Yanmar 72 149.2 × 69.5 8,100 24.5 35 2,700 5,400 130.3

Mustang 3300V NXT2 Yanmar 72 153.6 × 72 9,010 24.5 35 3,300 6,600 131.2

Mustang 4200V Deutz 120.7 159 × 81 11,665 10.4 41 4,200 8,400 144

New Holland L213 ISM/N844L 46 129.8 × 59.8 5,070 16 17.5 1,300 2,600 112

New Holland L216 ISM/N844LT 57 129.8 × 59.8 5,510 16 18.4 1,600 3,200 112

New Holland L218 ISM/N844LTA 57 141.1 × 66.1 5,930 20 20.6 1,800 3,600 120

New Holland L220 ISM/N844LTA 64 140.5 × 69.1 6,470 19.5 20.6 2,000 4,000 121

New Holland L221 FPT/F5H FL463 68 138.8 × 69.1 6,970 19.5 24.2 2,100 4,200 123

Model Engine Horsepower Length × Width 
(inches)

Weight 
(pounds)

Fuel capacity 
(gallons)

Hydraulic 
pump capac-
ity (gallons 
per minute)

Rated operat-
ing capacity 

(pounds)

Tipping load 
(pounds)

Max lift 
height 

(inches)

Gehl R260 Yanmar 4TNV98CT-NMS Tier 4 72 143 × 65.5 8,200 21.5 35 2,600 5,200 123
Gehl V270 Gen:2 Yanmar 4TNV98CT-NMS Tier 4 72 148 × 69.5 8,150 24.5 35 2,700 5,400 130.3
Gehl V330 Gen:2 Yanmar 4TNV98CT-NMS Tier 4 72 152.5 × 72 9,090 24.5 35 3,300 6,600 131.2
Gehl V420 Deutz TCD 3.6 Tier 4 120.7 159 × 81 11,665 38 41 4,200 8,400 143.8
JCB 215 Kohler KDI 2504 TCR 74 137 × 63 7,253 24.3 19-30 2,112 4,222 118
JCB 215T Kohler KDI 2504 TCR 74 137 × 66 9,098 24.3 19-30 2,105 6,016 119
JCB 270 JCB EcoMAX TCAE-55 74 149 × 72 8,680 27.3 24-33 2,723 5,448 125
JCB 270T JCB EcoMAX TCAE-55 74 149 × 77 11,003 27.3 24-33 2,723 7,990 125
JCB 300 JCB EcoMAX TCAE-55 74 149 × 72 9,288 27.3 24-33 3,186 6,369 125
JCB 300T JCB EcoMAX TCAE-55 74 149 × 77 11,219 27.3 24-33 3,000 8,627 125
JCB 325T Forest Master JCB EcoMAX TCAE-55 74 149 × 72 12,364 27.3 24-33 3,201 9,145 125
JCB 3TS-8W JCB EcoMAX TCAE-55 74 149 × 72 9,859 27.3 24-33 3,208 6,419 159
JCB 3TS-8T JCB EcoMAX TCAE-55 74 149 × 77 12,615 27.3 24-33 3,695 10,558 159
JCB 2TS-7T Kohler KDI 2504 TCR 74 142 × 66 9,914 25.9 19-29 2,096 6,138 144
John Deere 312GR Yanmar 4TNV86CT 51 103 × 63 5,905 19 17 1,550 3,100 88.6
John Deere 314G Yanmar 4TNV86CT 51 103 × 63 6,140 19 17 1,760 3,520 94.3
John Deere 316GR Yanmar 4TNV86CHT 65 103 × 63 6,180 19 17 1,750 3,500 88.6
John Deere 318G Yanmar 4TNV86CHT 65 103 × 63 6,542 19 17 1,945 3,890 94.3
John Deere 320G Yanmar 4TNV98C 69  112 × 67 7,150 21 21 2,190 4,380 97.7
John Deere 324G Yanmar 4TNV98CT 74  112 × 67 7,700 21 21 2,690 5,380 102.1
John Deere 330G Yanmar 4TNV94FHT 91.2 122 × 78 9,900 25.5 23.5 3,000 6,000 106.1
John Deere 332G Yanmar 4TNV94FHT 100 122 × 78 10,000 25.5 25 3,600 7,200 106.1
John Deere 317G  Yanmar 4TNV86CHT 65 103 × 65 8,423 19 17 2,125 6,070 95.6
John Deere 325G  Yanmar 4TNV98CT 74 112 × 72 9,500 21 19 2,590 7,400 102.1
John Deere 331G  Yanmar 4TNV94FHT 91.2 122 × 79 11,900 30 23.5 3,100 8,857 106.1
John Deere 333G Yanmar 4TNV94FHT 100 122 × 79 12,100 30 25 3,700 10,570 106.1
John Deere 204L Yanmar 4TNV98 63 214 × 69 11,806 13.2 18 3,616 7,231 96
John Deere 244L  Yanmar 4TNV98CT 73 213 × 76 12,258 23.8 18 4,079 8,157 99
John Deere 304L Yanmar 4TNV98 68 217 × 70 12,778 13.2 20 4,046 8,091 103
John Deere 324L Yanmar 4TNV98CT 73 222 × 82 14,110 23.8 25 4,883 9,766 103
John Deere 344L John Deere PowerTech 4045T 106 248 × 93 19,533 40.9 30 6,294 11,795 112
Kubota SSV65* Kubota V2607-CR-TE4 64 135.4 × 69 6,790-7,055 25.4 18-28 1,950 3,900 121.5
Kubota SSV75* Kubota V3307-CR-TE4 74.3 144.1 × 75 8,157-8,422 26.9 20.9-30.4 2,690 5,380 128.3
MultiOne 2.3 Briggs & Stratton 25 80.6 × 40.7 1,543 9.5 11.1 750 1,168 63
MultiOne 4.2 Kubota 20 94.1 × 38.6 2,072 8.2 1543 2,249 108
MultiOne 5.2 Kubota 25 94.1 × 38.6 2,116 6.6 9 1,543 2,249 108
MultiOne 5.3 K Kubota 25 94.1 × 38.6 2,315 13.2 1,631 2,645 108
MultiOne 6.3+ K Kubota 25 96.3 × 42 3,153 13.2 1,720 2,646 115
MultiOne 6.3S K Kubota 25 96.3 × 42 3,153 13.2 1,720 2,646 115
MultiOne 7.2 Yanmar 28 105.9 × 44.5 3,549 9.8 2,249 3,307 114
MultiOne 7.3+/7.3S Yanmar 35 105.9 × 44.5 3,682 17.9 2,360 3,417 114
MultiOne 8.4+/8.4S Yanmar 40 105.9 × 50.4 3,796 19 2,360 3,527 117.3
MultiOne 8.5S Kohler 57 116 × 50.4 3,858 20 2,700 3,968 117.3
MultiOne 9.5 Yanmar 50 126 × 59 4,464 22.5 3,527 5,732 126.4
MultiOne 9.6 Kohler 57 126 × 59 4,541 25 3,527 5,732 126.4
MultiOne 10.8 Yanmar 72 126 × 59 4,718 13.2 25 3,748 5,952 126.4
MultiOne 10.9 Kohler 75 126 × 59 4,630 13.2 25 3,748 5,952 126.4
MultiOne 6.3K SD Kubota 25 105.9 × 42.1 3,549 10.5 1,984 3,307 114
MultiOne 7.3 SD Yanmar 35 105.9 × 44.5 3,748 9.3 2,138 3,483 114
MultiOne 8.4 SD Yanmar 40 105.9 × 51.2 3,924 10.5 2,204 3,549 114
MultiOne 9.5 SD Yanmar 50 126 × 59 4,530 13.5 3,638 5,842 126.4
MultiOne EZ7 Lead acid electric n/a 105.9 × 50.4 3,450 9.3 3,175 3,968 114
MultiOne EZ8 Lithium-ion battery n/a 105.9 × 50.4 2,784 9.3 2,734 3,417 114
MultiOne 12.4/12.4 2V Yanmar 40 136.2 × 48.7 4,575 13.7 3,172 4,430 94.5
MultiOne 12.4 T/12.4 T 2V Yanmar 40 136.2 × 48.7 4,839 13.7 2,775 2,974 135.8
Mustang 1050R Yanmar 34.7 114 × 48.4 4,200 10 14.5 1,050 2,100 107.5
Mustang 1350R Yanmar 46.6 120.3 × 52.6 5,078 16.5 17 1,350 2,700 109.6
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Model Engine Horsepower
Length x

Width 
(inches)

Weight 
(pounds)

Fuel 
Capacity 
(gallons)

Hydraulic 
Pump Capacity 

(gallons per 
minute)

Rated  
Operating 
Capacity 
(pounds)

Tipping Load 
(pounds)

Max Lift 
Height 

(inches)

New Holland L228 FPT/F5H FL463A*F001 68 152.1 × 69.6 8,245 25.5 24.2 2,800 5,600 129.4

New Holland L230 FPT/F5BFL413E*B002 84 153.2 × 76 8,735 25.5 24.2 3,000 6,000 131

New Holland L234 FPT/F5BFL413E*B002 84 153.2 × 76 8,900 25.5 24.2 3,400 6,800 131

Power Trac 425 Gasoline 25 90 × 45 1,387 5 8 800 N/A 60

Power Trac 1430 Diesel 30 104 × 53 2,560 8 12 1,200 N/A 72

Power Trac 1445 Diesel 45 121 × 56 3,920 12 15 1,800 N/A 84

Power Trac 1460 Diesel 60 134 × 59 5,620 12 18 2,400 N/A 96

RAMROD 3300-D Perkins/Kubota 32 78 × 42 3,650 8 14 1,155 3,300 102

RAMROD 1350-D Perkins/Kubota 32 67 × 42 2,600 8 14 473 1,350 72

RAMROD 1350-G Vanguard (B&S) 35 67 × 42 2,400 8 12 473 1,350 72

RAMROD 930-G Vanguard B&S 23 59 × 40 1,500 8 12 280 930 72

RAMROD 930-D Kubota 22 59 × 40 1,935 8 12 280 930 72

RAMROD 575T-34W Briggs & Stratton 17.5 59 × 34 1,380 1.6 6.3 200 575 66

RAMROD 500-30W/500-34W Briggs & Stratton 17.5 59 × 30 1,150 1.6 6.3 150 500 66

Toro Dingo 323 Kohler CH23 23 62-82.2 × 35-40.5 1,567 11.2 10.8 515 1,030 66

Toro Dingo 320-D Kubota D722 20 62-82.2 × 35-40.5 1,722 4 10.8 524 1,048 66

Toro Dingo TX 427 Kohler CH740 25 70.7-92 × 33.7 1,882 6 16.9 535 1,530 65.8

Toro Dingo TX 425 Wide Track Kohler CH740 25 70.7-92 × 41 1,990 6 16.9 535 1,530 65.8

Toro Dingo TX 525 Narrow Track Kubota D902-E3B 25 70.7-92 × 33.7 1,904 6 16.9 553 1,580 65.8

Toro Dingo TX  525 Wide Track Kubota D902-E3B 25 70.7-92 × 41 2,013 6 16.9 553 1,580 65.8

Toro Dingo TX 1000 Narrow Track Kubota D1305 24.9 81.7-100.7 × 33.7 2,610 11.5 15.2 1,000 2,857 81

Toro Dingo TX 1000 Wide Track Kubota D1305 24.9 81.7-100.7 × 41 2,790 11.5 15.2 1,075 3,071 81

Takeuchi TL6 Kubota/V2403-CR-TE4B 65.2 131.1 × 60.2 7,485 19.8 17.8 2,635 5,269 114.3

Takeuchi TL8 Kubota/V3307-CR-Turbo 74.3 133.8 × 65.3 8,445 19.8 18.4 3,010 6,020 119.2

Takeuchi TL10V2 Kubota/V3307-CR-TE4B 74.3 143.3 × 68.5 9,950 21.5 18.8 3,600 7,205 124.8

Takeuchi TL12R2 Kubota/V3800-TIEF4B 111.3 159.2 × 77.1 12,300 31.6 23.2 4,315 8,500 129.9

Takeuchi TL12V2 Kubota V3800-TIF4B 111.3 127.2 × 78.2 12,705 32.7 24.8 5,868 11,737 121.2

Takeuchi TS80R2 Deutz/TD2.9L4 Turbo 74 111.5 × 66 7,950 28 21.5 2,825 5,650 125

Takeuchi TS80V2 Deutz/TD2.9L4 Turbo 74 109 × 66 8,965 28 26 3,500 7,000 130

Vermeer S450TX Kubota D902 24.8 75.4 × 35.8 2,300 7.5 12.5 500 N/A 72

Vermeer S925TX Kubota V1505 24.5 106 × 40 3,285 13 15.5 925 N/A 84.5

Vermeer S925TX Kubota WG1605 40 106 × 40 3,350 13 15.5 925 N/A 84.5

Vermeer CTX50 Kohler Command PRO EFI 25 75 × 35.5 2,100 4 12.5 600 N/A 72

Vermeer CTX100 Kohler KDI 1903 40 89.5 × 36 3,400 14.5 15.5 1,035 N/A 88

Volvo MC60C KDI 1903 TCR 47 108 × 60 6,153 25.9 11.5 1,350 2,989 118

Volvo MC70C KDI 1903 TCR 59 108 × 63 6,355 25.9 11.5 1,550 3,100 118

Volvo MC85C KDI 1903 TCR 59 109 × 63 6,724 25.9 11.5 1,750 3,500 118

Volvo MC95C KDI 2054 TCR 59 109 × 63 7,054 25.9 11.5 1,900 3,800 118

Volvo MC110C TCAE-55 74 107 × 68 7,954 27.2 15.9 2,250 4,908 125

Volvo MC115C TCAE-55 74 107 × 72 8,232 27.2 15.9 2,600 5,448 125

Volvo MC135C TCAE-55 74 149 × 72 9,054 27.2 15.9 3,000 6,024 125

Volvo MCT110C TCAE-55 74 116 × 69 10,216 27.2 24 2,260 6,428 125

Volvo MCT125C TCAE-55 74 125 × 73 10,756 27.2 24 2,600 7,991 125

Volvo MCT135C TCAE-55 92 149 × 78 10,663 27.2 23 3,000 8,628 125

Research conducted by Sean Lajoie, Irrigation Association, seanlajoie@irrigation.org.

Model Engine Horsepower Length × Width 
(inches)

Weight 
(pounds)

Fuel capacity 
(gallons)

Hydraulic 
pump capac-
ity (gallons 
per minute)

Rated operat-
ing capacity 

(pounds)

Tipping load 
(pounds)

Max lift 
height 

(inches)

Mustang 1500R Yanmar 46.6 122.1 × 63.2 5,887 16.5 17 1,500 3,000 118.8
Mustang 1650R Yanmar 69.3 122.1 × 63.2 6,122 16.5 18.9 1,650 3,300 118.8
Mustang 1900R Yanmar 69.3 127 × 66.5 6,854 16.5 31.5 1,900 3,800 120.5
Mustang 2200R Yanmar 72 136.5 × 69.5 7,960 18 35 2,200 4,400 123
Mustang 2600R Yanmar 72 143 × 69.5 8,180 21.5 35 2,600 5,200 123
Mustang 2700V NXT2 Yanmar 72 148 × 69.5 8,150 24.5 35 2,700 5,400 130.3
Mustang 3300V NXT2 Yanmar 72 152.5 × 72 9,090 24.5 35 3,300 6,600 131.2
Mustang 4200V Deutz 120.7 158 × 79.5 11,665 31 40.8 4,200 8,400 144
New Holland L316 ISM/N844LT 57 95.9 × 59.8 5,645 16 18.4 1,600 3,200 112
New Holland L318 ISM/N844LTA 57 105.7 × 64.6 5,930 19.5 30.7 1,800 3,600 120
New Holland L320 ISM/N844LTA 64 105.7 × 69.1 6,470 19.5 30.7 2,000 4,000 121
New Holland L321 FPT/F5H FL463 68 105.1 × 69.1 6,970 19.5 33.2 2,100 4,200 123
New Holland L328 FPT/F5H FL463 68 117.6 × 69.6 7,895 25.5 37.6 2,800 5,600 129.4
New Holland L334 FPT/F5BFL413E 84 118.8 × 76.0 8,900 25.5 37.6 3,400 6,800 131
New Holland C327 FPT/F5H FL463 68 104.8 × 69.5 8,270 19.5 37.6 2,700 5,400 125.1
New Holland C332 FPT/F5H FL463 68 117.3 × 76.5 9,630 25.5 37.6 3,200 6,400 131.1
New Holland C334 FPT/F5BFL413E 84 118.2 × 76.5 10,000 25.5 37.6 3,400 6,800 126.7
New Holland C337 FPT/F5H FL463 68 117.0 × 76.5 9,945 25.5 24.2 3,700 7,400 131.1
New Holland C345 FPT/F5BFL413E 84 120.1 × 76.5 10,610 25.5 39.5 4,500 9,000 131.6
Power Trac 425 Gasoline 25 90 × 45 1,387 5 8 800 n/a 60
Power Trac 1430 Diesel 30 104 × 53 2,560 8 12 1,200 n/a 72
Power Trac 1445 Diesel 45 121 × 56 3,920 12 15 1,800 n/a 84
Power Trac 1460 Diesel 60 134 × 59 5,620 12 18 2,400 n/a 96
Ramrod 3300 Pro Perkins/Kubota 33 78 × 42 3,250 6 14 1,155 3,300 102
Ramrod 1350 Pro Perkins/Kubota 33 67 × 42 2,575 8 14 473 1,350 72
Ramrod 1330 Pro Kubota 33 70 × 39 2,100 10 14 465.5 1,330 72
Ramrod 500 4WD/575 Track Briggs & Stratton 13.5 77.5 × 38-40 1150-1380 1.3 6.3 200-250 500-575 66
Ramrod WB1630 Briggs & Stratton 23 83.5 × 1,700 2.5 12 437.5 1,250 66
Toro Dingo 320-D Kubota D722 20 62-82.2 × 35-40.5 1,722 4 4-10.8 524 1,047 66
Toro Dingo 323 Kohler CH23 23 62-82.2 × 35-40.5 1,567 11.2 4-10.8 515 1,030 66
Toro Dingo TX 427 Narrow Track Kohler CH740 25 70.7-92 × 33.7 1,882 6 6-16.9 535 1,530 65.8
Toro Dingo TX 427 Wide Track Kohler CH740 25 70.7-92 × 41 1,990 6 6-16.9 535 1,530 65.8
Toro Dingo TX 525 Narrow Track Kubota D902-E3B 25 70.7-92 × 33.7 1,904 6 6-16.9 553 1,580 65.8
Toro Dingo TX  525 Wide Track Kubota D902-E3B 25 70.7-92 × 41 2,013 6 6-16.9 553 1,580 65.8

Toro Dingo TX 1000 Narrow Track Kubota D1305 24.9 81.7-100.7 × 33.7 2,785 11.5 9-15.2 1,000 2,857 81
Toro Dingo TX 1000 Wide Track Kubota D1305 24.9 81.7-100.7 × 41 2,860 11.5 9-15.2 1,075 3,071 81
Toro Dingo TXL 2000 Kubota D1803 Diesel 49.6 54 × 136.9 × 67.8 6,690 18.3 15.2 2,000 5,715 123.4
Toro e-Dingo 500 Lithium-ion battery N/A 62-82.2 × 35.6 2,076 0 6.5 515 N/A 66
Takeuchi TL6R Kubota/V2403-CR-TE4B 65.2 131.1 × 60.2 7,485 20 17.8 2,635 5,269 114.3
Takeuchi TL8 Kubota/V3307-CR-Turbo 74.3 133.8 × 65.3 8,455 19.8 18.4 3,010 6,020 119.2
Takeuchi TL10V2 Kubota/V3307-CR-TE4B 74.3 143.3 × 68.5 9,950 21.5 18.8 3,600 7,205 124.8
Takeuchi TL12R2 Kubota/V3800-TIEF4B 111.3 159.2 × 77.1 12,300 31.6 23.2 4,315 8,629 129.9
Takeuchi TL12V2 Kubota V3800-TIF4B 111.3 127.2 × 78.2 12,860 32.7 24.8 5,868 11,737 121.2
Takeuchi TS80R2 Deutz/TD2.9L4 Turbo 74 111.5 × 66 7,950 28 21.5 2,825 5,650 125
Takeuchi TS80V2 Deutz/TD2.9L4 Turbo 74 109 × 66 8,965 28 26 3,500 7,000 130
Vermeer S450TX Diesel-Kubota D902 24.8 75.4 × 35.8 2,300 7.5 12.5 500 n/a 72
Vermeer S925TX Diesel-Kubota V1505 24.5 106 × 40 3,285 13 15.5 925 n/a 84.5
Vermeer S925TX Gas-Kubota WG1605 40 106 × 40 3,350 13 15.5 925 n/a 84.5
Vermeer CTX50 Gas- Kohler Command PRO EFI 25 75 × 35.5 2,100 4 12.5 600 n/a 72
Vermeer CTX100 Diesel-Kohler KDI 1903 40 89.5 × 36 3,400 14.5 15.5 1,035 n/a 88
Volvo L20H Volvo D2.6M 64.4 200 × 65 10,141 15.8 55.6 3,748 7,496 162
Volvo L25H Volvo D2.6M 64.4 204 × 71 10,803 15.8 55.6 3,858 7,716 165
Volvo L30G Volvo D3.3M 74 208 × 75 12,125 22.2 15 4,795 9,590 166
Volvo L35G Volvo D3.3M 74 213 × 83 13,448 22.2 18.2 5,457 10,913 170
Volvo L45H Volvo D4J 100 250 × 88.6 19,334 39.6 34.8 6,548 13,095 186.6
Volvo L50H Volvo D4J 116.7 254 × 88.6 20,900 39.6 41.7 7,231 14,462 192.1



®

www.igin.com
Phone: 703.536.7080 | Fax: 703.536.7019
8280 Willow Oaks Corporate Drive, Suite 630, Fairfax, VA 22031


